Skylight not fire-proof . . . » 
Hall partitions (in tenement) not fire-proof.. 
Chimney backs only four inches thick 
Girder with insufficient bearing 
Altering building ; plans not submitted... . 

Total 297 

The number of notices served in the foregoing cases was five hundred and four (504). 

Recapitulation for the Year 1874. 

Plans submitted for new buildings. 
Number of buildings embraced therein 
Estimated cost of the same 
New buildings commenced 
New buildings completed 
Plans submitted for alterations 
Number of buildings embraced therein

[...]

or dangerous condition, by the several Injectors, from October 1 to December 31, i»74, was two 
hundred T d seventy-five (275). Of this number seven (7) have been taken down and enturely 
removed, and oTie hundred Lnd sixty-four (164) have been made safe and secure, leaving one hundred 
and four (104) in process of removal or repair. Of the number of cases remaining undisposed of, on 
W e m b e r 30 last, four (4) have been taken down and entirely removed, one hundred and forty-eight 
S h a v e been made safe and secure, and forty-nine (49) are in process of removal orbeing secured. 

w 11 thus te sSn that, since October 1, 1874, eleven (11) unsafe buildings have been taken down 

entirely, and thraT hundred and twelve (312) have been m a d e s a f e a n d secure, leaving in process of 

removal or repair one hundred and fifty-three (153). 
The classification of the unsafe buildings, reported during the quarter, is as follows : 

Unsafe chimneys 

" walls 2 I 

« generally g 
" floors g 
" cornices -
" roofs J 
" stoops * 
" awnings 
" fences ~ 
" framework ~ 

" signs * 
" coping 2 
" stairs 2 
" ceilings . 
" gutter . 
» lintel \ 
" balustrade _ 
" leader 

Total 2 7 5 

Twenty-six thousand nine hundred and thirty dollars ($26,930) were expended in securing and 

or refusal of the proper p a r t i e s to comoly with the orders.of the 
DeoartmeirJithin the time prescribed, it has been necessary to order and told legal suryeysin four 

FW hindred an<T eighty-fiCe (585) notices of unsafe buildings, consisting of "caubonary

[...]

thre f m o S The location and disposition of the unsafe buildings reported may be seen by 
reference to Exhibit " H , " appended. 

VIOLATIONS. 

The number of violations of the various provisions of the law, reported by the Insp^tors during 
the last three months, wa. two hundred and ninety-seven (297), and the requjments of the law 
have been complied with in one hundred and five (105) cases, leaving a balance of one hundred and 

has been complied with in one hundred and thirteen (113) case., leaving a balance of ninety-.« (96). 

First 
Second 
Third 
Fourth 
Fifth 
Sixth 
Seventh 
Eighth 
Ninth 
Tenth 
Eleventh 
Twelfth 
Thirteenth 
Fourteenth 
Fifteenth 
Sixteenth 
Seventeenth.... 
Eighteenth 
Nineteenth 
Twentieth 
Twenty-first

[...]

Superintendent of Buildings : 
SIR—I herewith respectfully submit a report of the operations of this Bureau, for the three 

months ending December 31, 1874. CHAS K HYDE , 

Chief of Bureau. 

The number of buildings reported as requiring fire-escapes was one hundred and ninety-five (195); 
of these eighty-five were made to conform to the law upon notice, and one hundred and ten are now 
underprocess. . 

The number of cases of this class reported prior to October 1, 1874, and since removed, is seven 
hundred and nine (709). 

During the quarter, sixty-two (62) cases have been sent to the attorney for prosecution, and 
thirteen hundred and thirteen (1313) notices issued. The excess of notices issued over the number of 
cases reported may be accounted for by the fact that in many cases the agent or lessee, in addition to 
the owner, have to be notified, and where the proper parties are not found or are non-residents, notices 
are mailed to their address if known, and copies posted on the buildings. 

Bv referring to Exhibit " I , " it will be noticed that there are eight hundred and sixty-eight (868) 
cases still in progress of removal. Most of these are cases for which contracts are out and fire-escaoes 
being made, and also cases which require painting and repairing. A large number are also 
yet in litigation. 

During the quarter, five thousand two hundred and ninety-five (5,295) buildings have been ex-

Parades Allowed. 

Janu-

amined by the Inspectors of this Bureau, and except those reported, have been found to be provided Twenty-second Precinct, 
with fire-escapes or not requiring any additional means of escape in case of fire.